



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 35430 of 2025

Arif
.....Applicant(s)
Versus
State of U.P. and Another
.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Mohammad Belal
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE VIVEK KUMAR SINGH, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for applicant and learned AGA appearing for the State.
2. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the applicant that, while two cases have been shown in the gang chart against co-accused Aakil, the applicant is allegedly involved in a solitary case. It is further submitted that proceedings against co-accused Aakil have been stayed by a co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 29.07.2025 passed in Application U/S 528 B.N.S.S. No. 26825 of 2025. It is also submitted that the case of the applicant is at par with that of co-accused Aakil, therefore, the proceedings against the present applicant may be also quashed.
3. Learned A.G.A. prays for and is granted two weeks time to obtain instructions in the matter.
4. Put up this case on 20.01.2026 as fresh.
5. Till the next date of listing, further proceedings of Session Trial No.1189 of 2024 (State Vs. Abdul Kadir and others), arising out of Case Crime No.23 of 2024, under Section 2/3 U.P. Gangster Act, Police Station Masuri, District Ghaziabad, pending in the court of learned Special Gangster Act, Court, Ghaziabad, shall remain stayed against the applicant only.

(Vivek Kumar Singh,J.)

December 16, 2025
Radhika