



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 35430 of 2025

Arif

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Mohammad Belal
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 76

HON'BLE SANJAY KUMAR PACHORI, J.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that Gangsters Act has been imposed on the basis of solitary case as case crime No. 374 of 2023, under Sections 406, 420, 120-B, 506, I.P.C. and a Coordinate Bench of this Court stayed the proceedings of the aforesaid case vide order dated 16.12.2025, but thereafter interim order has not been extended. The criminal case arising out of case crime No. 374 of 2023, which has been stayed by this Court in Application U/S 528 BNSS No. 39086 of 2025 vide order dated 9.12.2025 is related to relief of a suit for Specific Performance of Contract.

Learned A.G.A. may file counter affidavit within three weeks. Rejoinder affidavit may be filed within one week thereafter.

List after eight weeks.

Until further orders of this Court, further proceedings of the aforesaid case shall remain stayed against the applicant.

Office is directed to send the record of connected file.

May 7, 2026
T. Sinha

(Sanjay Kumar Pachori, J.)